BILL NO. 18-

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE AWARD OF RFP NO. 2018-066 FOR WASTE REMOVAL AND RECYCLING SERVICES TO WCA OF MISSOURI, LLC BASED ON THE ATTACHED PROPOSAL COMPOSITE SCORE SHEET AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AND EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT NO. 2018-066 FOR THE SAME BY AND ON BEHALF OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT MISSSOURI

WHEREAS, the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri (the "City") desires to enter into an agreement with WCA of Missouri, LLC ("WCA") for the purpose of providing waste removal and recycling services for the City's facilities and in the City's downtown area; and,

WHEREAS, the City's current Contract No. 2017-014 with Town and Country Disposal LLC for waste removal and recycling services is set to expire on October 30, 2018; and,

WHEREAS, the Procurement and Contract Services Division solicited RFP No. 2018-066 for waste removal and recycling services via its e-bidding service Public Purchase; and,

WHEREAS, upon close of the RFP, Friday, April 6th, 2018, the Procurement and Contract Services Division received four (4) responses; and,

WHEREAS, based upon the evaluation of proposals, the evaluation committee determined that WCA of Missouri, LLC was the top ranked firm; and,

WHEREAS, after completing negotiations, the final estimated annual cost for the City waste and recycling service at City facilities and in the downtown area is estimated to be \$56,197.45

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEE'S SUMMIT, MISSOURI, as follows:

Section 1. The City Council of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri hereby authorizes the award of RFP No. 2018-066 to WCA of Missouri, LLC, as vendor under Agreement No. 2018-066.

Section 2. Agreement No. 2018-066 for waste disposal and recycling services in an estimated amount of \$56,197.45 by and between the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri and WCA of Missouri, LLC, attached hereto as "Exhibit 1" and incorporated herein by reference, is hereby approved. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the same by and on behalf of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage and adoption, and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the City Council of the Cit	ry of Lee's Summit, Missouri, this	day of
, 2018.		
ATTEST:	Mayor William A. Baird	
City Clerk Trisha Fowler Arcuri		

BILL NO. 18-

APPROVED by the Mayor of said city this _	day of	, 2018.
	Mayor <i>William A. Baird</i>	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk <i>Trisha Fowler Arcuri</i>		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
City Attorney Brian W. Head	_	